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LEGISLATIVE BILL 746
Approved by the Governor March 18, 1992

Introduced by Urban Affairs Committee:
Hartnett, 45, Chairperson; R. Johnson, 34;
Labedz, 5; Rasmussen, 20; Schimek, 27;
Smith, 33; Will, 8

AN ACT relating to metropolitan utilities districts; to
amend sections 10-126, 14-542, 14-554, 14-814,
14-815, 14-1001 to 14-1013, 14-1015 to
14-1019, 14-1021 to 14-1024, 14-1026 to
14-1030, 14-1032, 14-1034 to 14-1036, 14-1038,
14-1039, 14-1041, 14-1042, 14-1101 to
14-1102.01, 14-1103.01 to 14-1105, 14-1108 to
14-1117, 18-401, 18-403, 18-404, 18-405,
18-406, 18-408, 18-409, 18-410, 71-6316,
77-2342, 77-2344, and 77-2349, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections
32-1401, 32-1402, and 32-1406, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990; to change,
transfer, and eliminate provisions relating to
public utilities; to change a penalty
provision; to provide a duty for the Revisor
of Statutes; to eliminate provisions relating
to water boards, private water plants, and gas
plants; to harmonize provisions; to repeal the
original sections, and also sections 14-901 to
14-918, 14-1031, 14-1037, 14-1040, and
14-1103, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
1943; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 14-1001, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3001r Whenever in this state a city of the
metropolitan class and one or more ad jacent
municipalities,_ sanitarv_and improvement districts, or
unincorporated areas eor preeinets; er beth; are served
in whole or in part by a common waterverks public
utilities system, owned and controlled by €he
metropelitan eity a single corporate public entity as
provided for in sections 1 to 57 of this act, then the
territory within the limits of the metrepeiitan city of
the metropolitan class and satd eme ey mere such
adjacent municipalities, e» preeinets; er both sanitary
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and improvement districts, or unincorporated areas,
including any preetret sanitary and improvement district
or uninceorporated area without the metrepeiitam city of
the metropgolitan class or adjacent municipalities that
may be now or hereafter served in whole or in part by

the common waterwerks public wutilities system, shall
form and constitute a water public utilities district,
except as hereinafter provided in this section, to be
known as the Metropolitan Wetew» Utilities District of
....................... (inserting the name of the
metrepelitnan city of the metropelitan class). Fhe

members of the water beard of the metrepelitan eiky
ahaltl beeeme the bonrd of direectors of the metropeiitan
water dipkriet: Eaeh of the members shell serve eut the
term for whieh he was eiteected as member of the water
beard- A municipality, not of the metropolitan class,
now actually operating a general waterworks system of
its own, shall not be included in the water utilities
district so long as it continues to operate its own
water plant. No preeimet sanitary and improvement
district or unincorporated area without the adjacent
municipalities shall become a part of the water
utilities district except wupon formal approval and
proclamation by the board of directors.

Sec. 2. That section 14-1003, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

34-1603r In each metropolitan water utilities
district service area, there shall be a board of
directors consisting of seven members, two of whom shall
be chosen at large by the eleeters reqgistered voters
within sa:d the district at the time of the primary and
general state election held in the even-numbered years,
except thaty; at the primary and general election held in
1978 and every six years thereafter, three members, one
of whom shall be known as the outside member, shall be
elected at large by the eleeters reagistered voters
within the district. The outside member shall be a
registered voter residing within the district but
outside the corporate 1limits of the city of the
metropolitan class for which the district was created.
The election commissioner shall accept the application
for nomination for the outside member in the same manner
as those filing for the other six members, except that
the names of those filing for nomination as the outside
member shall be placed upon the ballot under the title
Outside Member, Vote for One.

Nomination and election of all directors shall
be by nonpartisan ballot. Accompanying the application
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for nomination shall be a receipt for twenty-five
dollars from the county treasurer of the county in which
the candidate resides. Quaiified eteeteors Reaistered
voters within the boundaries of the district shall be
quatified eleeters registered voters of such district
and shall be eligible for the office of director subject
to the special qualification of residence for the
outside member. Members of the board shall hold office
for a period of six years from the first Tuesday after
the first Monday in January following their election and
until their successors 8haii Pbe are elected and
qualified.

It shall be the duty of the election
commissioner of the county in which the me&repeiiten
city of the metropolitan class is located to refuse to
accept the filing, by petition, of any candidate for a
member of ea#d the board of directors before a primary
election and to so refuse after a primary elections
unless there be is a vacancy on the ballot as defined

byr; section 32-537 and all other conditions of; meetion
32-53%; such gsection are met and complied with by said

the petition candidate.

Sec. 3. That section 14-1004, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

$4-16064- Whenever a metropoilitan wateyr
digtriet; oer metropolitan utilities districts; eshaii be
is extended to include preeine€s sanitary and
i i i __unincorporated area. towns, er
villages, or territory 1lying outside the corporate
limits of metrepelitan citiess of the metropolitan class
or so extended as to include preeinets sanitary and
improvement districts. unincorporated area. towns, or
villages in an adjoining county or counties, then such
preeinets sanitary and  improvement  districts.
unincerporated area, towns, or villages shall have a
right to participate in the nomination and in the
election of members of the board of directors of the
metrepolitan water distrietsy; er metropolitan wutilities
distriets district. The clerks of the respective
counties shalls within seven days after the electiony
transmit_ by mail or otherwise, to the election
commissioner of the county in which the metrepeiitan
city of the metropolitan class is located, a copy of the
abstract of the votes cast for members of the board of
directors. 6aid The election commissioner shall in due
course deliver to the candidate receiving the highest
number of votes a certificate of election as a member of
the board of directors. Any and all filings for said
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such office must shall be made with said the election
commissioner notwithstanding that the person wishing to
file lives in a county adjoining the one in which the
metrepeditan city of the metropolitan class is located.

Sec. 4. That section 14-1005, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

34-3005~ (1) Any vacancy occurring in the
board of directors shall be filled for the unexpired
term by the remaining members thereof within thirty days
after the vacancy occurs. It is the intent and purposes
but mot the induecements of meetiens 14-100% &eo 14-1032
to render the board of directors nonpartisan in
character.

(2) Before entering upon their offices,
members of the board of directors shall give bond for
the faithful performance of their duties in the amount
of five thousand dollars each. Before the day fixed for
assuming the duties of office, the bond shall be filed
with the secretary of the metropolitan weter utilities
district and be approved by the board of directors or by
a judge of the district court of the judicial district
which includes the city of the metropolitan class.

(3) The chairperson of the board of directors
of a metrepeiitan water distriet er a metropolitan
utilities district shall be paid, as compensation for
his or her services, not to exceed the sum of nine
hundred dollars per month. Each of the other members of
the board of directors shall be paid, as compensation
for his or her services, not to exceed the sum of eight
hundred dollars per month. Any ad justments in
compensation shall be made only at regular meetings of
the board of directors, and the salaries of the
chairperson and other members of such board shall not be
increased more often than once in any calendar year.

(4) The chairperson and other members of such
board of directors shall also be reimbursed for actual
and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of
their official duties.

Sec. 5. That section 14-1006, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

34-30086+ Regular meetings of the board of
directors shall be held on the first Wednesday of each
calendar month at such hour as the board may designatesy
and at such other stated times as shall be fixed in the
bylaws. Special meetings of the board may be held at
any time at the call of the ehairman; chairperson or at
the request of any two members filed in writing with the

630 ot



LB 746 LB 746

secretary. All meetings of the board, e® any of its
committees, or committees of its employees; shall be
public.

Sec. 6. That section 14-1007, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

34-3007- Upon organization said such board of
directors shall elect one of its members ehairmanrns
chajirperson and one viee-ehairmar vice-chairperson, both
of whom shall serve for one year, and shall appoint a
secretary as provided in section 34-3303-8% 9 of this
act. The board shall make such rules governing its
procedure and adopt such bylaws governing its business
as it may deem proper. A majority of the board shall
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but
a smaller number may adjourn from time to time until a
quorum is secured.

Sec. 7. That section 14-1012, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

14-316%2~- The board of directors of the water
metropolitan utilities district or any committee of the
members of the board shall have power to compel the
attendance of witnesses for investigation of any matters
that may come before the bocard, and the presiding
officer of the board, or the ehairman chairperson of the
committee for the time being, may administer the
requisite oaths, and the board or committee thereof
shall have the same authority to compel the giving of
testimony as is conferred on courts of justice.

Sec. 8. That section 14-1018, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

34-31028-~ It shall be unlawful for any member
of the board of directors or any employee thereof to
have any pecuniary interest, either directly or
indirectly, in any contract in connection with the
construction or maintenance of water piant ef sadd
metrepotitan water or natural gas utilities of such
metropolitan wutilities districts or be in any way
connected with the furnishing of supplies required by
the district.

Sec. 9. That section 14-1101.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3303-0%- The board of directors of a
metropolitan utilities district shall at its first
regular meeting appoint a general manager who shall (1)
act as secretary of such board, (2) have general
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supervision of the management, construction, operation,
and maintenance of the utility plants and property under
the jurisdiction of or owned by said such metropolitan
utilities district, subject to the direction of the
board, (3) hold office at the pleasure of the board, (4)
possess business training, executive experience, and
knowledge of the development and operation of public
utilities, (5) give bond for the faithful performance of
his or her duties in the sum of not less than ten
thousand dollars to be filed with and approved by the
board of directors, (6) receive such compensation as the
board may determine, and {7} devete him eneiusive time
te the duties of hip eoffiee; which compensation shall
not be decreased during the incumbency of any appointee.
and (7) devote his or her exclusive time to the duties
of the office. The board of directors may employ or
authorize the employment of such other employees and
assistants as may be deemed necessary for the operation
and maintenance of the wutility plants under its
jurisdiction and of the conduct of the affairs of the
board; and provide for their compensation. The
compensation of the general manager and such employees
shall be paid by warrants drawn upon the funds under
control of the board. In no event shall the
compensation, as a salary or otherwise, of any employee
or officer exceed ten thousand dollars per annum unless
approved by a vote of two-thirds or more of the members
of the board of directors. The record of such vote of
approval, together with the names of the directors so
voting, shall be made a part of the permanent records of
the board.

Sec. 10. That section 14-1021, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

#4-3622- No regular appointee or employee of
the water metropolitan utilities district, eneepting
except the general manager, who shaii have has been in
its service consecutively for more than one year and
whose name shai} have has been placed, by a unanimous
vote of aaid the full board of directors, upon the
permanent employees list ¢whieh }ist shail Bbe provided
for in the rules adopted by smid the board} shall be
subject to removal except upon a two-thirds vote of the
full board and then only for cause; the same &e which
shall be stated in writing and filed with the secretary
of the board at least ten days prior to a hearing
preceding such removal. <+ PROVIBEB-; that urdue aetivity
oy partieipatien in munieipal poeiities shnail be deemed r
just eause for removal in Ehe diperetien ef &the board-
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¥t ip the intent eand purpese of this seetion te remeve
satd beard of directors and the empieyees of maid water
diptriet £rem the infiuenece of partisan peiities~

Sec. 11. That section 14-1022, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3822- (1) The board of directors of any
metrepolitan water or metropolitan utilities district
may also provide benefits for, insurance of, and
annuities for the present and future employees and
appointees of the district covering accident, disease,
death, total and permanent disability, and retirement,
all or any of them, under such terms and conditions as
the board may deem proper and expedient from time to
time. Any retirement plan adopted by the board of
directors shall be upon some contributory basis
requiring contributions by both the district and the
employee or appointee, except that the district may pay
the entire cost of the fund necessary to cover service
rendered prior to the adoption of any new retirement
plan. Any retirement plan shall take into consideration
the benefits provided for employees and appointees of
metropolitan utilities districts under the Social
Security Act, and any benefits provided under a
contributory retirement plan shall be supplemental to
the benefits provided under the Social Security Act as
defined in section 68-602 if the employees entitled to
vote in a referendum vote in favor of old age and
survivors' insurance coverage. To effectuate any plan
adopted pursuant to this authority, the board of
directors of the district is empowered to establish and
maintain reserves and funds, provide for insurance
premiums and costs, and make such delegation as may be
necessary to carry into execution the general powers
granted by this section. Payments made to employees and
appointees, under the authority in this section, shall
be exempt from attachment or other legal process and
shall not be assignable.

(2) Any retirement plan adopted by the board
of directors of any metrepoiiten water er metropolitan
utilities district may allow sueh distriets the district
to pick up the employee contribution required by this
section for all compensation paid on or after January 1,
1986, and the contributions so picked up shall be
treated as employer contributions in determining federal
tax treatment under the United States Internal Revenue
Code, except that the employer shall continue to
withhold federal income taxes based upon such
contributions until the Internal Revenue Service, or the
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federal courts, rule that, pursuant to section 414(h) of
the United States Internal Revenue Code, such
contributions shall not be included as gross income of
the employee until such time as they are distributed or
made available. The employer shall pay the employee
contributions from the same source of funds which is
used in paying earnings to the employees. The employer
shall pick up the contributions by a salary deduction
either through a reduction in the cash salary of the
employee or a combination of a reduction in salary and
offset against a future salary increase. Employee
contributions picked up shall be treated in the same
manner and to the same extent as employee contributions
made prior to the date picked up.

Sec. 12. That section 14-1002, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3602< A metropolitan water utilities
district shall be a body corporate and possess all the
usual powers of a corporation for public purposess and
in its name may sue and be sued; and purchase, hold, and
sell personal property and real estate. It shall have
the sole management and control of its assets, including
all water utilitv rents, revenue, and income authorized
by law, all waterwerks utility property, real and
personal, now or hereafter owned by said the
metropolitan eity er ary munieipaiity ecenstituting a
part of seid distriet; utilities district or which may
become a part of eeid the common waterwerks utilities
system_. 7 Within eor witheut said diptriect- It may
exercise any and all the powers that are now or may be
granted to cities and villages by the general statutes
of this state for the construction or extension of

waterwerhs utilities. A metrepeiitan water distriet may
aise produece and seii iee=
Sec. 13. That section 14-1008, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3008~ The board of directors of the
metropolitan water utilities district shall have general
charge, supervision, and control of all matters
pertaining to the natural gas supply and the water
supply of the district for domestic, mechanical, public,
and fire purposes. This shall include the general
charge, supervision, and control of the design,
construction, operation, maintenance, and extension or
improvement of the necessary plant to supply_natural
qas. to develop power, and to pump water. It shall have
the authority to enter upon and utilize streets, alleys,
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and public grounds therefor upon due notice to the
proper authorities controlling same, subject to the
provisions of sections 39-1361 and 39-1362, except that
+ PROViBEP; while any permit hereafter granted by the
Department of Roads under such provisions shall not be
construed to be a contract as referred to within the
provisions of section 39-1304.02, satd such parties may
separately contract in relation to relocation of
facilities and reimbursement therefor. The board shall
also have the power to appropriate private property
required by the district ard water piamt for natural gas
and water service, to purchase and contract for
necessary materials, labor, and supplies, and to supply
water and natural gas without the district wupon such
terms and conditions as it may deem proper. The
authority and power herein conferred 3in this section
upon the board of directors shall extend as far beyond
the corporate limits of the metropolitan water utilities
district as the board may deem necessary.

Sec. 14. That section 14-1015, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-10315~- The board of directors of the
metropolitan water utilities district shall have power
and authority to determine and fix all water and natural
gas ratesy and to determine what shall be a reasonable
water rate for any particular service, the conditions
and methods of water service, and the collection of all
charges for water service or the sale of waters
PROVIBEB; aii or natural gas. All payments on account
of water service or natural gas service or the sale of
water or natural gas and all other receipts of the
metropolitan water wutilities district from whatever
source shall be paid over daily to the county treasurer
of the county in which said metrepeiitan the city of the
metropolitan class is shai} be located. The board of
directors shall also have authority to make such rules
and regulations for the conduct of the water plant
utilities controlled and operated by the metropolitan
water utilities districty; and the use and measurement of
water or natural gas supplied by _the district therefrem
as it may deem proper, including the authority to cut
off any natural gas or water service for nonpayment, er
for nonmaintenance of the pipes and plumbing connected
with the supply main, or for noncompliance on the part
of any natural gas or water user with the rules and
regulations adopted by the board for the conduct of its
business and affairs. The board may authorize its
employees to require payments, in addition to the
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regular rates charged for water gr natural dgas., before
turning on any service that has been turned off because
of such nonpayment or noncompliance with the provisions
of this section; and the rules and regulations adopted
by the board.

Sec. 15. That section 14-1102, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-1302- The mektroepoliten utilities distriek
shati; as n seperate and independent entity; beecome the
seueecenner of the metrepolitan water distriet and shaill
sueeeed £o the preoperty and pewers ard apsume the
ebiigatiens of said diskrieks € (1) A metropolitan
utilities district shall operate and account for each of
its several utilities separatelyy and, as to each
separate utility, shall possess all powers granted on
behalf of that utility or on behalf of any other utility
being operated by such district, or granted generally to
such district, and all such powers are hereby declared
to be cumulative, though separate, as to each utility,
except - FROVIBEBs HOWEVERs that limitations or
restrictions which by their nature or intent are
applicable only to a utility of one type shall not apply
to other different utilities. The financial obligations
of each wutility shall be separate and independent from
the financial obligations of any other utility.

(2) A metroppolitan utilities district shall
keep all funds, accounts,. and obligations relating to
any one utility under its management separate and
independent from the funds and accounts of each other
utility under its management. _The cost of any
consolidated operation shall be allocated to the various
utilities upon some reasgnable basis determined by its
hna:m_;gm;_ __)f.asm;__f_ga_pw

h 1tan class shall not be nsidere;
ug;llgy ghg district shall have separate power to
provi cost operation, maintenance.

gggreciation, extension, construction, and improvement
of any utility under its manaqement, applying thereto
standard acgounting principles.

Sec. 16. That section 14-1103.02, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

14-31103-02~- In addition to any other rights
and powers conferred upon metrepelitan water distriets
and metropolitan utilities districts under the
previniens ef Chepter 14; artieles 10 end 31 sections 1
to 57 of this act, such districts shall have and may
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exercise the power of eminent domain for the purpose of
erecting, constructing, locating, maintaining, or
supplying such waterworks, gas works, or mainss or the
extension of any system of waterworks, water supply, gas
works, or gas supply, and any such district may go
beyond its territorial limits and may take, hold, or
acquire rights, property, and real estate, or either or
any of the same, by purchase or otherwise. Such a
district may for such purposes take, hold, and condemn
any and all necessary property. Anv such district shall

have the power to condemn or to exercise the power of
eminent domain to acquire parts of an existing utilitvy's

facilities only when such facilities are within. annexed
to, or otherwise consclidated within the corporate
boundary limits of a city of the metropolitan class.
The procedure to condemn property shall be exercised in
the manner set forth in sections 76-704 to 76-724.

Sec. 17. No mg&ropolltan utilities district

may__extend or enlarge its service area unless it is

economically feasible to do so. In determining whether
or not to extend or enlarge its service area. the

district shall take into account the cost of such

extension or enlargement to its existing ratepavers.

All books, records, vouchers, papers,

or other data indicating the economic

f._easmxhn of such extension or enlargement shall be

filed with the secretary of the board of directors of
the district and shall be open to public inspection.

Sec. 18. That section 14-1010, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

14-3630+ After entering the streets, alleys,
or public grounds of the district in connection with the
operation, construction, and maintenance of the water
piant utility facilities., as herein autherimed; it shall
be the duty of the water metropplitan utilities district
and the board of directors, upon the completion of any
such work, to resurface and repave the streets, alleys.
or public groundss; and leave the streets, alleys, or
public grounds in the same condition as they were before
the same were utilized by the water district and the
board of directors for such purpose.

Sec. 19. That section 14-1011, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

14-10313-~ In case any portion of the
metropolitan water utilities district ehaii: be is
supplied with natural gas or water for domestic,
mechanical, public, or fire purposes by any individual,
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copartnership, or corporation, then the board shall have
the power and authority to fix water rates; and regulate
the conditions of water service; and the conduct of the
water pient utility affording such supply.

Sec. 20. That section 14-1009, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3809> No franchise or permit for the use
of streets, alleys, or other public property within the
metropolitan water utilities district for the laying of
pipes in connection with a water pimmt gr natural gas
utility designed for public or private servicey shall be
granted except by the board of directors, s but no such
franchise or permit shall be valid until approved by a
majority vote of the eieeters registered voters of the
metropolitan water utilities district at a regular
election, or a special election called for such purpose,
and of which due notice is given as herein previded in
the case of the submission of a proposal to vote water
bonds_ If + PROVIDED; £ the board of directors ehaii
refuse refuses upon request to grant and submit to a
vote of the eleeterp registered voters of the district
such a franchise or permit, as hewein refewred ke; then
upon the filing of a petition with the board of ten
percent or more of the eleeteres registered voters of the
district; requesting that the same shai} franchise or
permit be submitted, it shall be the duty of the board
to submit such proposition at a general election or a
special election held for that purpose within sixty days
of the date of filing the petition, and if a majority of
the votes cast upon such proposition eshaii be are in
favor of granting such franchise or permit, the same
franchise or permit shall be deemed to be granted.

Sec. 21. That section 14-1016, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-1036~- The board of directors shall have
authority to receive bids for all work which it may
desire to have done by contract or for material and
supplies to be used in connection with such work, which
bids shall be received after reasonable advertisement
therefory and when opened shall be read in public
session., The ;7 emd the board of directors may award
contracts based upon 8mid the bids to the lowest
responsible bidders, except that s PREVIBEDP; HOWEVER-
the board of directors may, for such reasons as appear
to it good and substantial, reject all bids. The board
of directors shall have power and authority to do all of
said such work and to purchase materials and supplies
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without advertising for bidss and without entering into
contract with any other persons or companies in relation
thereto.

Sec. 22. That section 14-1103.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

$4-3393-031- In addition to any other rights
and powers conferred upon metrepoiliten water distriets
and metropolitan utilities districts under €he
previgeiens ef €hapter 14, artieies 16 and 237 sections 1
to 57 of this act and Chapter 18, article 4, for the
purpose of extending gas mains and service pipes, such
districts shall have the power and authority to extend
or enlarge gas mains and service pipes whenever it is
deemed proper and economically feasible to do sos; in
such nondiscriminatory manner as may be determined from
time to time by the board of directors of such
districts.

Sec. 23. That section 14-1038, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

$+4-3638- Seetionns 34-3087 te 14-10641 shati
appiy wherever a metrepoliten eity has a preceeding new
pending eor hereafter instituted €to acquire a gas pianty
either by condemmation; purehase eor eeoenpgtruetion; and
said metrepelitan water diptriet sheil have supreme and
parameunt autherity respeeting the pempessiens eperatien
and eenstruetion of pgueh gas piant- The board of
directors of satd a metropolitan water wutilities
district is hereby empowered to (1) adopt all necessary
rules and regulations for the operation and conducting
of the business and affairs of 8sueh gas piant its
natural gas and water utilities for the purpose of
supplying gas for heat and power purposes for public and
private use in said metrepelitan eitys; and for the
purpose of supplving water for domestic, mechanical.
public, i purposes and (2) fix the prices to be
charged therefor. + PROVIDEP; that the priee to be
eharged fer gas furnished te the eity shaii be agreed
upen between €he eity &ard the metrepelitan water
distriet and; ¥in E€he event of the £faitlure eof pakd
parties te Be agree; said priee shaii be fixed by the
Pubiie Serviee Commission ands when se €fixeds; shaii be
binding upen both parties-

Sec. 24. That section 14-1039, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

$4-2039~ In addition to all other proper
subjects for rules and regulations, the board of
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directors of a metropolitan water utilities district may
adopt rules and regulations, in the interest of public
health and safety and the conservation of gas, relating
to the wuse, installation, and maintenance of piping,
equipment, and appliances for gas on the premises of
consumers. Such district may premulgate and adopt and
promulgate rules and regulations to establish priorities
for the use of gas, including the curtailment and denial
of its  use. All rules and regulations shall be
published once in the official paper of the particular
city within such district and be kept posted at the main
office of the district for public inspection. When such
rules and regulations are so adopted, published, and
posted, they shall have the same legal force and effect
as a city ordinance and be binding upon the consumers of
the district as one of the conditions to their service.
Nothing s PROVIBED; nRething eemtmnined in this section
shall be construed to prevent any qualified person or
persons from installing or maintaining appliances in
connection with any of the public utilities mentioned
herein in this section.

Sec. 25. That section 14-1103.03, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3363-03-< (1) A metropolitan wutilities
district may enter into agreements with other companies
or municipalities operating gas distribution systems and
with gas pipeline companies, whether within or outside
the state, for the transportation, purchase, sale, or
exchange of available gas supplies or propane supplies
held for peak-shaving purposes, so as to realize full
utilization of available gas supplies and for the mutual
benefit of the contracting parties.

(2) A metropolitan utilities district may own,
construct, maintain, and operate an interstate or
intrastate pipeline, whether within or outside of the
district's boundaries, for purposes of securing and
transporting natural gas supplies for itself or others
and may enter into contractual agreements with other
pipeline companies, gas distribution companies,
municipalities, or political subdivisions or any other
legal entity whatsoever for such purposes.

Sec. 26. That section 14-1023, Reissue
Revised ©Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3023~ Said The metropolitan water
utilities districts shall maintain free of charge the
number of hydrants heretofore established for fire
protection in the streets of the municipalities
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constituting said such districts and, in addition
thereto, maintain regular fire hydrants approximately
four hundred feet apart on service mains in the streets
of ma#d the municipalities not now equipped therewith
and also upon service mains that may hereafter be
installed in eaid such municipalities. Intermediate
hydrants; or fire hydrants placed between regular
hydrants; shall be installed by said the district at
such points as may be designated and ordered by any one
of said the municipalities. One-half of the cost of
such intermediate hydrants, connections,, and
installation shall be borne by the municipality ordering
the same. Said The district shall alsc lower water
mains and reset hydrants at their original locations
whenever necessary. « PROVIBEP; that the eest thereef
shati be paid by the respective munieipaiitien-

Sec. 27. That section 14-1024, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3024- said The metropolitan utilities
district may, in its discretion, also afford, free of
charge, water required for public use by each of said
the municipalities and schools within the limits of such
municipalities_ It + PROVIDPED; HOWEYER; that %€ shall
be the duty of each of esaid the municipalities and
schools to reasonably conserve such water and to install
and maintain all plumbing and services required in
connection with such use in good condition and free from
leaks, subject to the rules and bylaws governing water
service in eaid such district. If -+ ANB PROViBEB
FURTHER; €hat in ease any flush tanks; maintained in
connection with the sewage system of any said such
municipalitys sha:i upe uses more than fifty thousand
gallons of water per month, as determined by meter
measurement, the board of directors of the district
thereef may collect for said the excess water used at
the established rates maintained by said the board.

Sec. 28. That section 14-1111, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

$4-2#33- In addition to any and all powers
heretofore granted to metrepelitan water dimtriets er
metropolitan utilities districts, any such district may,
in its discretion, by authorization of its board of
directors, contract to sell water for use by a
waterworks and water distribution system owned and
operated by a city of any class or village; except a
metrepeoiitan city of the metropolitan class. The water
so sold shall be used for the same domestic, mechanical,
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public, and fire purposes as water which a metrepeiitan
wateyr distriet er metropolitan utilities district
supplies the consumers served water directly by it. The
rates for water so sold shall be fixed by the
metropotitan water distriee eor metropolitan utilities
district, including therein a demand or capacity charge
in addition to a charge for the volume of water
delivered. All water so delivered shall be metered at
its point of delivery. The cost of any main extensions
necessary to deliver the water to the city or wvillage
contracting for such supply shall be paid by it and set
forth in the contract. The term of such contract shall
not exceed twenty-five years.

Sec. 29. That section 14-1111.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

24-3333-02~ If a metropolitan wutilities
district shai: esuppiy supplies water at retail to
residents of a city or village other than a metrepeiitan
citys of the metropelitan class or residents of a
sanitary and improvement district, whether or not such
city, wvillage, or sanitary and improvement district is
within the district boundaries, such city, village, or
sanitary and improvement district and metropolitan
utilities district shall have power and authority to
enter into a contract to obtain the use of facilities
and services of the water utility of such district in
order to collect £from the residents supplied water by
the district sewer use or rental fees or charges for
other utility services for such c¢ity, village, or
sanitary and improvement districts in the same manner
and ‘to the same extent as is provided for such services
to metrepelitan cities; of the metropolitan class by
sections 34-1368 te 34-33%36 34 to 36 of this act. No
utility service under this section shall be discontinued
for nonpayment of charges for unrelated services.

Sec. 30. That section 14-1111.02, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3333-062< (1) A metropolitan utilities
district may contract to sell water to a natural
resources district at such rates, for such charges, and
upon such other terms and conditions; as may be agreed
upon in the contract.

(2) Such water shall be used by the natural
resources district in a special improvement project
supplying water for any beneficial use. With the
consent of +the metropolitan wutilities district, such
water may be used by the natural resources district in a
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special improvement project to supply the municipal
waterworks and distribution system of a city of any
class or village outside the boundaries of the
metropolitan utilities district.

(3) Such municipalities are hereby empowered
to contract with a natural resources district to
purchase watery at such rates, for such charges, and
upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon in
the contract.

Sec. 31y That section 14-1112, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

$4-3332- To accomplish the purposes of
section 34-333% 28 of this act, cities of all classes
and villages, except metropeiitan cities of the

metropolitan class, shall have the power to contract
with a metrepelitan water er metropolitan utilities
district and pay the charges and costs in the manner
provided in the contract for the purpose of maintaining
an adeguate supply of water for the waterworks and
distribution system serving such municipality, such
contract to be approved by resolution of the governing
body of such municipality.

Sec. 32. That section 14-1113, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3233~ Notwithstanding any provisions of
law applicable to cities, villages, metrepeiitan water
diseviets and metropolitan wutilities districts to the
contrary, sections %4-3333% te 24-3333 28 to 32 of this
act shall be deemed to be an act complete within itself,
to cover the entire subject to which it relates, and to
be an independent act.

Sec. 33. That section 14-1105, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

14-311605- Metropolitan utilities districtsy; in
rendering bills and statements; are hereby autherimed te
may set forth therein the net amount that shall be dues
without setting forth ¢hereim the amount of the
discount, if any. When bills are so rendered, the said
metropolitan utilities district is autherimed and
empewered te may collect an additional charge of not
more than ten percent when bills or statements rendered
are not paid at maturity, s it being understood that
said the additional charge is not added by way of
penaltyr; but as a means of economizing in boockkeeping
and in rendering bills and statements by which the items
of discount are omitted therefrom.
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Sec. 34. That section 14-1108, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3368- In addition to any and all powers
granted to metrepeiitan cities of the metropolitan class
and metrepeiiknn water er metropolitan utilities
districts within and serving such cities, a metrepeiitan
city of the metropolitan class may enter into a contract
with the metrepeiitan water er metropolitan wutilities
district within its area in order to obtain the use of
facilities and services of the water utility of such a
district and in order to collect all or any part of a
sewer use or rental fee which such city may lawfully be
entitled to charge and collect.

Sec. 35. That section 14-1109, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-232069~ To accomplish the purposes of
section 34-3308 34 of this act, a metrepeiitan city of
the metropolitan class 1is empowered to pay such
metropaliitan waker er metropolitan wutilities district
the charges for such services as set forth in said the
contract, and such district may discontinue water
service to its customerss; for failure to pay sueh the
sewer rental or use fee.

Sec. 36. That section 14-1110, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

314-3330~ The powers granted in sections
$4-33108 and $4-33189 34 and 35 of this act to
metrepolitan citien; metropetitan wakter diskriets cities
of the metropolitan class and metropolitan wutilities
districtsy are cumulative and not in derogation or
amendment of the existing powers of each.

Sec. 37. That section 14-1013, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3623~- All accounts of the metropolitan
watey utilities district shall be audited by the
secretary and approved by a committee of the board to be
styled the committee on accounts and expenditures. No
money shall be appropriated out of any fund except on
the recorded affirmative vote of a majority of all the
members of the board. The records of the metropolitan
waker utilities district shall be at all times subject
to inspection and examination by the public during
business hours.

Sec. 38. That section 14-1041, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
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as follows:

14-3043- A metropelitarn water er metrepolitan
ukilitien diptriee phail keep aii funde; aceounts and
ebligaktiens reiating te anry emre wutitity under its
management pgeparate and independent frem the funds and
aeeounts of emeh other wutitity unrder +ts marRagements
FThe eent ef any eenselidated eoperatien shaii be
atlecated to the varieus utiiities upon seme »easonabie
basis determinred Dby its boeard of directors; PROVIBED;
that for the purpeses of this seetion the eeolleetion of
sewer use fees €for metrepelitan eities shall net be
eonpsidered as a utiiityr It shaii have pBeparate powver
te previde feor Ethe eceBt of operatien; maintenanees
deprecintions; extenaien; eenstruetion and improvement of
eny uEitity under its mernergements appliying therete
standard aeceunting prineipies- The metropolitan water
er utilities district shall pay to said metrepoiitan
eity the city of the metropolitan class a sum egquivalent
to two percent of the annual gross revenue derived from
all retail sales of water and gas sold by such distriets
district within such metrepeiitan city. Such sum shall
be paid on a quarterly basis, the last quarterly payment
to be made not later than the thirtieth day of January
of the next succeeding year, except that s PROVIBEBs
annual payments to such metrepeiitan city shall not be
less than five hundred thousand dollars. + exeept that
the payment due for 1967 shati be limited teo tvwe pereent
ef pueh revenue realimed in 1967: after Oecteber 23s
3967; pius a prerated share ef the annuai ameunt due for
the ealendar year 1967 under this seetien ap it existed
before the passage ef pseetions 14-1043 and 14-310427
whieh prerated share shail be paid en Geteber 23; 3967~
Such metrepeiitem city shall not levy or collect any
license, occupation, or excise tax wupon or from such
district. All payments provided by this section shall
be allocated by the metrepeiitan water er wutilities
district among the several utilities operated by it upon
such basis as sueh the district shall determine.

Sec. 39. That section 14-1042, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-31042~ A mekrepolitan water distriet or
metropolitan utilities district shall pay to every city
or village of any class, other than metropolitan, in
which such district sells water or gas, or both, at
retail, a sum equivalent to two percent of the annual
gross revenue derived from all retail sales of water or
gas, or both, sold by such district within eueh the city
or village. Such sums shall be paid not later than the
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thirtieth day of January of the next succeeding year. =
PROVIDEB; the payment te be made in January 3968 shaii
ke timited €e Etwe pereent ef revenue reaiised in 1967
after Oeteber 237 3967: Such cities or villages shall
not levy or collect any license, occupation, or excise
tax upon or from such district. All payments provided
by this section shall be allocated by the metrepeiitan
water eor utitities district among the several utilities
operated by it upon such basis as sueh the district
shall determine.

Sec. 40. That section 14~1028, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3028- The treasurer of the county in which
a metrepeiitan city of the metropolitan cglass is located
shall be ex officio treasurer of said the metropolitan
water utilities district. It shall be the duty of the
treasurer to daily receive and receipt for; daiiys the
money collected by the employees of the board and to pay
out the same; such monevy but only upon warrants signed
by the ehmirman chairperson of the board, or in his or
her absence by the viee-ehairman yice-chairperson, and
countersigned by the secretary. He The treasurer shall
attend the meetings of the board when requested so to
doy and shall submit to the board in writing monthly a
report setting forth a statement of the board's
finances. The treasurer shall give a surety bond
payable to the metropolitan water utilities district for
the faithful performance of his or her duties in such
amount as the board may deem necessary. Bond shall be
approved by the board and the premium paid by the
district.

A_district may withdraw from the hands of the
treasurer and deposit and maintain in checking_ accounts
in depository banks, subject to withdrawal over the
signature of persons authorized by the board of
directors such sums as the board of directors, by
resolution. shall determine for the purpose of paving
pavrolls, petty cash items, and current operating
expenses. All depository banks may_ secure to the
district such deposits in the same manner as depgosits by
the treasurer of the district are secured.

Sec. 4]1. That section 14-1104, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3304~ Metropolitan wutilities districts
may, when deemed necessary by a resolution of the board
of directors, temporarily lend the funds of one utility
to the fund of another utility under its control, at the
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current market rate of interest as determined by the
board of directors. In the case of emergency, or for
the purpose of short-term financing of extensions,
improvements, additions, and capital investments, the
district may, by resolution of its board of directors,
borrow money, for a term not to exceed five years, but
the amount so borrowed shall not exceed ten percent of
the depreciated plant wvalue of the utility for which
such money is borrowed. Distriets shall be empevwered ko
vwithdraw frem the hands ef €he treasurer and depesit and
mainEnin 3*n eheching aeecounts 3in depesitery banksy
subjeet to withdrawei ever the signature of persens
avtherined by the beard of direceteorss; mueh sume as the
board of direeters; by resoiutien; shail determine feor
the purpese of paying payreiip; petty eash items; and
edrrent eoperating expenser Al depesitery banks shaii
be empewered te seecure teo the distriet sueh deposits in
the pame manner a8 depesitp by the treasurer of the
distriet are seecured-

Sec. 42. That section 14-1029, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-2029+ (1) In case the board of directors
shaii deem deems it necessary and expedient for such
metropetitan water distriet er metropolitan utilities
district to vote mortgage or revenue bonds for the
construction, extension, or improvement of a water plant
or any other public utility under its controly or for
any other purpose, to the end of supplying the district
with water or other service for domestic, mechanical,
public, or other purposes, the board s autherimed and
empewered te may determine the amount of such bonds,
when principal and interest shaii ke is payable, and the
rate of interests =and te and may issue eaid the bonds
when voted. The board of directors muet shall submit a
proposition to vote such bonds to the eieeters
registered voters of said metrepeiitan water distriet or
the metropolitan utilities district at an election
called by the board for such purpose, or at any regular
election, notice of which has been given for at least
ten days in one or more daily papers published in the
district. If a majority of the votes cast upon such
proposition skha:i be is in favor of the issuance of such
bonds, the board of directors is hereby authorimed and
empewered te may issue and sell such bonds in sueh the
manner as the board shall determine_.

{2) In + PROVIPEPs %het in addition to the
abeve power provided in subsection (1) of this section
as to issuance of bonds, and notwithstanding the abeve
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such provisions requiring a vote of the electors
registered voters, and in addition to the limited power
to borrow heretofore vested in any such district, the
board of directors of such district without a vote of
the eieeters registered vuters and at their own
discretion ¢3#} (a) may borrow, to be used solely for the
purpose of extensions, improvements, additions, and
capital investments, such sum as the board of directors
by resolution determines to be needed for such purposess
and ¢2% (b) in the exercise of such additional power may
issue warrants, notes, debentures, revenue bonds, or
refunding obligations of the same classes, each of which
shall be payable solely from the revenue of sasid the
district. The obligations issued by the district
without a vote of the eieeters registered voters are
hereby declared to be negotiable instruments, and such
instruments and the interest paid thereon shall be
exempt from any and all forms of taxation.

{3) The district is hereby autherimed {1} te
may (a) refund all or any part of the obligations issued
by the district without a vote of the eteetors
registered voters by exchange or other means through the
issuance of any of such forms of obligation at any time
and in an amount equal to or exceeding the original
amount, 2} e (b) invest the proceeds of refunding
obligations for a temporary period until they are needed
for the purpose of retirement of other obligations, ¢3%
te (c) covenant as to rates, ¢4} €e (d) create and
provide for reserves or amortization funds, and +53} ¢e
(e) covenant as to the limitation of the creation of
further indebtedness. All such evidences of
indebtedness issued by the district without a vote of
the eteeters registered voters shall be offered wupon
such terms and in such manner as the board shaii
determine determines. The same power to covenant and to
provide funds shall also exist in the case of
obligations authorized by the eleeters registered
voters. The board of directors of any such district in
the exercise of any of the borrowing powers, with or
without a vote of the eleeters registered voters
provided for in this section, may appoint as agents of
such district corporations doing business within or
without the State of Nebraska to act for it in
receiving, redeeming, and paying for any of the
securities so issued.

Sec. 43. That section 14-1026, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

+4-3026- The water fund shall consist of all
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money received on account of the water plant owned and
operated by the metropolitan watew utilities district
for water service or otherwise, including a water tax
for public fire protection purposes levied by the
municipal authorities of each municipality forming such
metropolitan water utilities district or, in the case of
a preeinet sanitary and improvement district or
unincorporated area forming a part of said the
metropolitan water utilities district but without the
limits of a municipality, by the board of county
commissioners of the county in which the preeinet
sanitarv and improvement district or unincorporated area
is located. Such tax shall be levied at the same time
and in the same manner as other funds provided for
municipal purposes or county purposess under the
provisions of the charter of such municipality or
municipalities or of the general laws in the case of a
county or a sanitary and improvement district. The
amount of the tax shall be certified to the municipal
authorities or the county commissioners, as the case may
be, by the board of directors of the metropolitan water
utilities district in time for the annual levy of taxes
in each year. The gross amount of such tax shall not
exceed the sum of five and two-tenths cents on each one
hundred dollars upon the actual value of all the taxable
property in such water district, except intangible
property, and it shall be mandatory upon such municipal
authorities or county commissioners to levy same as

abeve provided in this section.
Sec. 44. That section 14-1027, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

14-3627~< The funds of the metropolitan
utilities district may be invested at the discretion of
the board of directors in the warrants and bonds of said
water the district and the municipalities constituting

the same district, including the warrants and bonds of
the improvement districts thereof. In addition to such

securities,_the seid funds also may be invested in any
securities that are legal investments for the school
funds of this state.

Sec. 45 . That section 14-1034, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

14-3034- In each metropolitan water utilities
district in the State of Nebraska, the Auditor of Public
Accounts shall cause the books of account kept by the
board of directors and general managers of sueh

metrepetitan water distriets manager of the district to
649
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be examined and audited. Such examination shall show
(1) the gross income from all sources of the watew
district for the previous year, (2) the gross amount of
water and gas supplied in the district, (3) the amount
expended during the previous year for repairs, (4) the
amount expended during the previous year for new
machinery, (5) the amount expended in the previous year
for property purchased, (6) the amount of depreciation
of the plant during the previous year, (7) the cost per
thousand gallons of supplying water and per thousand
cubic feet for supplyina natural gas. (8) the amount
collected from the sale and rent of meters, (9) the
total assessment made against property for the extension
of mains, (10) a detailed statement of all items of
expense, (11) the number of employees, (12) the salaries
paid employees, (13) the total amount of direct taxes
levied by such metropolitan waker utilities district
upon the property within the district, and (14) all
other facts necessary to give an accurate and
comprehensive view of the cost of maintaining and
operating the plant.

Sec. 46. That section 14-1035, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3685r The audit and report mentioned in
section $4-3634 45 of this act shall be made by the
Auditor of Public Accounts; or his or her servante; eor
employees in the month of January in each year. The
person making the examination and audit shall have
access to all books, records, vouchers, papers,
contracts, or other data containing information on the
subject in the office of the water board of such
metropolitan water utilities district, er in the office
of the general manager of the water district, or in the
possession or under the control of any of the agents or
servants employees of the weter eempamy district. It is
hereby made the duty of all officers, agents, and
servants emplovees of the water districts to furnish to
satd the auditor; and his gor her agents; servants and
employees; such information regarding the auditing of
the metropolitan water utilities district as may be
demanded.

Sec. 47. That section 14-1036, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

14-32036< Upon the completion of such
examination and audit, the person making the same shall
file and furnish to the village or city clerk of each
village or city within the district one copy of his or
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her report. Another copy shall be furnished to the
county board of the counties in which the metropolitan
water utilities district is located. A copy shall also
be placed on file with the manager of the metropolitan
water utilities district. The original copy shall be
filed in the office of the Auditor of Public Accounts.
The cost and expense of making such audit shall be paid
by the metropolitan water utilities district in which
such audit and examination have been made. The auditor
shall make out and certify a bill for the expense of
making such an audit. Upon presentation of the bill to
the secretary of the water board of the metropolitan
water utilities district, it shall be the duty of the

water board to allow and pay the claim. The amount
thereof shall be paid to the State Treasurer.
Sec. 48. That section 14-1017, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3163%- Whenever it may be deemed necessary,
the board of directors of the metropolitan water
utilities district or its employees shall have the
authority, in the discharge of their duties, to enter
upon any lands or premises for the examination or survey
thereof, e for the purpose of repairing any water or
natural gas pipe, e¥ for the purpose of inspecting any
water or natural gas services or the plumbing connected
with any weter such service, er for the purpose of
removing or connecting any apparatus required in
connection with such water service and plumbing under
the rules and regulations of the board, er for the
purpose of reading any meter or meters attached to seid
water the service, or for any other purpose whatsocever
in connection with or relating to the water or natural
gas service.

Sec. 49. That section 14-1019, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

$4-3019~- Any person who shaii willfully
interfere interferes with or ebstruet obstructs any
employee of the metropolitan water utilities district in
the discharge of his or her duties, eor who shaii
willfully tamper tampers with or injure eaid injures
such water plant; or natural gas facilities or the
pipes, apparatus, or any service connected therewith, or
who shaii ehenge e¥ aiter changes or alters the plumbing
or connection between the water or gas meter and service
main affording the water or natural gas supply without
securing a permity; as required by the rules and
regulations of the board of directors; shall be deemed
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guilty of a misdemeanor; anmd shai: upen eenvietien
thereef Pbe punished by a fine of net ever ene hundred
dellars er imprisenment im the eeunty jail fer net ever
sinty days; or beth sueh fine and imprisenment Class III
misdemeanor .

Sec. 50. That section 14-1115, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3335- Whenever any of the property of a
utility under the control of a metropolitan utilities
district, whether real property or personal property,
shat: is no longer ke required for the operation of such
utility, the district may sell and convey such surplus
property, whether suelh the property was acgquired
directly by the district or as a part of the utility
plant or system acquired by the metrepeiitan city of the
metropolitan class or any municipality or other
pelitical subdivision constituting a part of the
district. Proceeds of the sale of such surplus property
shall be credited to the wutility of which sueh the
property was a part, ors; where when funds of more than
one utility have been invested in property involved in a
consolidated operation of the district, proceeds of such
sale shall be apportioned among the utilities involved
in such conscolidated operation upon some reasonable
basis determined by the board of directors of the
district.

Sec. 51. That section 14-1114, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3114- No bond for costs, appeal,
supersedeas, injunction, or attachment shall be required
of any metrepelitan water distriet eor metropolitan
utilities districts or of any officer, board, head of
any department, agent, or employee of any such water ew
utiiities district in any proceeding or court action in
which the metrepeiitan water diptriet or metropolitan
utilities district or any officer, board, head of
department, agent, or employee is a party litigant in
its, er his, or her official capacity.

Sec. 52. That section 14-1030, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-30639~- The elections provided for in
sections 24-31063; 14-3669; 14-1629 and 34-1032; 2, 20,
42, and 57 of this act shall be held according to the
general election laws of the state.

Sec. 53. That section 14-1101, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
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as follows:

34-3131063~- Whenever any metrepeiitan vwater
diptriet ereated and existing under the 3awe eof &he
State of Nebraska 8heli heve assumed eentrel ever and
eperatien of any ether publie uEiiity in mdditien te the
eperation ef a waterwerhs esystem; the name ef said
metrepelitan water distrset shall thereafter be the
metrepotitan utilikties distriet~ 3t shail ¢hereafter
sue and be sued; and ecenduet ite business under the new
eorperate name eof metrepelitan uEilikies diptriet;
egeept &t A metropolitan utilities district shall not
sell any gas-burning equipment or appliances, after
danuary 3%y 3963- at either retail or wholesale, if the
retail price of that item exceeds fifty dollars, except
- PROYIBED; that newly developed gas-burning appliances
may be merchandised and sold during the period of time
in which any such appliances are being introduced to the
public. New s ANB PROVIBEP FURTHER; that new models of
existing appliances shall not be deemed to be newly
developed appliances. A gas-burning appliance shall be
considered to be in such introductory period of time
until the particular type of appliance is used by
twenty-five percent of all the gas customers served by
such district, but such period shall in no event exceed
seven years from the date of introduction by the
manufacturer of the new appliance to the local market.

Sec. 54. That section 14-1102.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3362-03- A metropolitan utilities district
8 hereby autherised te may establish energy
conservation or weatherization programs that will
encourage and promote the efficient use of energy
supplies. A metropolitan utilities district may enter
into agreements with companies, service organizations,
municipalities, political subdivisions, or state or
federal agencies to establish or participate in such
programs. Such participation may include the providing
of administrative or other similar services from the
district's separate gas utility for the support of such
programs.

Sec. 55. That section 14-1116, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3316- A metropolitan utilities district is
hereby authorized to own, purchase, construct, egquip,
and operate public offstreet motor vehicle parking
facilities on property owned or leased by such district
within the area designated as the civic center by the
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city council in the master plan of a city of the
metropolitan class. Such parking facilities shall be
constructed upon land contiguous to the office or
administrative headquarters of such district and shall
be used in whole or in part in connection therewith.

Sec. b56. That section 14-1117, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-3337< Bueh A metropolitan utilities
district shall have authority to issue bonds and
evidences of indebtedness for the purposes of acquiring,
purchasing, constructing, and equipping such parking
facilities as provided in section #4-3829; 42 of this
act for other public utilities under its controls; and
shat: Rkave autherity te may manage the funds of such
parking facilities and te borrow money as provided by
section 24-33045; 41 of this act for other utilities.

Sec. 57. That section 14-1032, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

34-2032< The existence of a metropolitan
water utilities district may be terminated by the people
of the district in the following manner: Upon the filing
of a petition with the board of directors signed by
fifteen percent of the quaiified eleetere registered
voters of smid the district at least thirty days prior
to the date of any general state election; requesting
that the gquestion of the continuance or termination of
the existence of such district be submitted to a vote of
the eleeters registered voters of said the district, it
shall be the duty of sasd such board to submit sueh the
question at said such general state election, and if a
majority of the votes cast thereon shall be in favor of
the continuance of eeid such district, then it shall
continue, otherwise its existence shall cease at the
close of the thirty-first day of the following month.

Sec. 58. That section 10-126, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

10-126. All bonds of indebtedness, issued
after September 7, 1947, by any county, precinct, city,
village, school district, drainage district, or
irrigation districts or any other municipal corporation
or governmental subdivision of the state, except bonds
of public power districts, public power and irrigation
districts, metrepetitan water distriets; metropolitan
utilities districts, cities of the metropolitan and ef
the primary etamss classes. and of housing authorities of
any city or villages; and except issues of revenue bonds
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exceeding one million dollars of cities of the first and
second eians classes and of villages, shall be
redeemable at the option of the governmental subdivision
or municipal corporation issuing such bonds at any time
on or after five years from the date of issuance
thereof. Bonds of districts created under Ehe
provisiens ef Chapter 31 or 39s; shall in addition, after
annexation by any municipality, be redeemable at the
option of the annexing municipality at any time after
annexation of such district if at the time of redemption
at least five years sha:} have elapsed from date of
issuance. Such condition shall be plainly set forth in
all bonds of any governmental subdivision of the state
or municipal corporation hereafter issued to which it
applies, and such bonds shall not be eligible for
registration in the office of <the Auditor of Public
Accounts unless such condition appears therein. The
issuer, except districts organized under the previsiens
ef Chapter 31 or 39, of any such bonds of indebtedness,
when the total amount of bonds at par wvalue authorized
as a single 1issue is five hundred thousand dollars or
more, may agree to pay a call premium of not to exceed
four percent of the par value for the redemption of such
bonds,_ except s PROYIBEP; that districts organized under
the provisiens ef Chapter 31 or 39 may agree to pay a
call premium of not to exceed two percent of the par
value of such bonds when a single issue is five hundred
thousand dollars or more and bonds of such districts
shall have no other bond redemption call or prepayment
restrictions except as hereinafter provided in this
section. Bonds of public power districts, public power
and irrigation districts, metrepeiitan water distrietss
metropolitan utilities districts, cities of the
metropolitan and ef the primary eimess classes, and ef
housing authorities of any city or villages and issues
of revenue bonds exceeding one million dollars of cities
of the first and second eiasm classes and villages; may
contain such provisions with respect to their redemption
as the public power district, public power and

irrigation district, metrepelitan vater diskriets
metropolitan utilities district, city, wvillage, or
housing authority shall provide. All bonds heretofore

or hereafter issued which do not provide a special
procedure for calling and prepayments shall be called by
a resolution passed by the governing body of the
obligor, which resolution shall designate the bond or
bonds to be prepaid by stating the date of the bonds,
the purpose for which the bonds were issued, erd the
bond numbers of the bonds so called, and eka:: aise
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etate the date set for prepayment. The issuer of any
bonds which are required by this section to be issued
subject to an option of redemption shall, at least
thirty days prior to the date set for prepayment of such
bonds, send notice by mail of the call to each holder of
the called bonds as shown in its records. A true copy
of the resolution shall be filed by the obligor with the
Auditor of Public Accounts at least thirty days prior to
call date, and a copy of the resolution shall also be
filed with the paying agent on or before the call date.
The Auditor of Public Accounts shall note the call of
the bonds on his or her registration records. The
original purchaser of any bonds registered in the office
of the Auditor of Public Accounts may file with the
auditor notice of their purchase identifying the bonds
so purchased. The Auditor of Public Accounts shall keep
a record of all such filings and send notice by mail of
the call of any bonds to the original purchaser of the
called bonds as shown by his or her records. If the
obligor deposits sufficient funds with the paying agent
to pay the called bonds and accrued interest to date of
call in full on or before the call date, the bonds shall
cease to be a liability of the obligor, s otherwises the
call shall be revoked, and the bonds continue in effect
the same as though no call had been made.

Sec. 59. That section 14-542, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

14-542. Where When public improvements are
made upon a street or part thereof and there are lots or
grounds belonging to the city but held or used as a part
of any utility system or plant owned by it, either
abutting upons; or adjacent toc such streets or embraced
within any improvement district, such property shall not
be subject to special assessments for the costs of the
improvement, but the costs of improving one-half, or
such parts of the costs as might otherwise be assessed
against such property, shall be paid out of the water
fund, gas fund, or other fund available for such purpose
and created to pay the costs of operation of such
utility. The board or body having charge of such fund
is directed to pay such costs of such improvement upon
the completion thereof to the city treasurer, and the
amount so paid shall be applied to pay the partial costs
of such improvement. Whenever any water main is laid by
a metropolitan water utilities district in a street of a
metrepetitan city of the metropolitan class and there
are lots or grounds abutting upon such street or
embraced within any improvement district which are owned
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and controlled by the city, one-half +the cost of
constructing such water main in front of such lot or
grounds, if special benefits equal such an amount, to be
determined by the metropolitan weter utilities district,
but not to exceed fifty cents per 1lineal front foot,
shall be paid out of the general fund of the city. The
city council shall provide for the payment of such costs
to the treasurer of the metropolitan weater utilities
district.

Sec. 60. That section 14-554, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

14-554. The county in which any metrepeilitan
city of the metroppolitan class is located shall receive
as full compensation for collection and disbursement of
all funds of such citysy; an amount equal to one percent
of all money collected from taxation. Such fee shall be
paid monthly out of the general funds of the city. Such
county shall receive as full compensation for the
collection and disbursement of all money from taxation
and pursuant to section 77-3523 coming to the board of
education an amount equal to one percent thereof, to be
paid out of the general fund, 1less the sum of one
thousand dollars per annum, said such sum to be payable
in equal monthly installments to the county treasurer as
salary for services as ex officio treasurer of the board
of education. Such county shall receive as full
compensation for the collection and disbursement of the
funds of the metropolitan water utilities district an
amount equal to one percent of all money collected by
the county treasurer. The county treasurer, as ex
officio <city treasurer, shall receive as additional
salary and compensation for the performance of his gar
her duty as such officer the sum of one thousand dollars
per annum from the citys; ¢he same to be payable
quarterly from the funds of the city.

Sec. 61. That section 14-814, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

14-814. A metropolitan city the
metropolitan class shall not be liable for any tort or
act of negligence of the metropolitan weter utilities
district or of any other utility board or body with full
and independent powers of control, or for torts or acts
of negligence of any of the officers or employees of
such board which may in any way result from, grow out
of, or be connected with the maintenance, management,
control, or operation of any water system or plant, any
gas system or plant, or any other public utility system

_31- 657



LB 746 LB 746

or plant which the city may acquire or owny; but which
has been placed in the control of and is maintained and
operated by any such district or board. The city shall
not be liable for the debts and obligations of any such
district or board incurred in connection with or in any
way pertaining to the maintenance, management, control,
or operation of any such plant or system by such board
of control with full authority over the revenue and
earnings of such system or plant.

Sec. 62. That section 14-815, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

14-815. Nothing in €his aet eontained
sections 14-101 to 14-138, 14-201 to 14-229, 14-360 to

14-376, 14-501 to 14-556, 14-601 to 14-609, 14-702,
14-704, and 14-804 to 14-B16 shall be construed so as to
interfere with the powers, duties, authority, and
privileges that are conferred and imposed upon the
metrepotitan water diptriet er» metropolitan utilities
districts as prescribed by law, but all matters relating
to the said powers, duties, authority, and privileges of
such metrepelitan water dipstriet and sueh metropolitan
utilities district so far as elsewhere conferred,
imposed, and defined by 1laws shall be exclusive and
paramount:.

Sec. 63. That section 18-401, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-401. 1In all cities, villages, metrepelitan
water digtriets or metropolitan utilities districtss
owning or operating a waterworks system, sanitary
sewerage system, storm sewer system, gas plant, or other
public utility plant; and wkerein and in which water,
gas, or other public utility is supplied by municipal
authority for domestic, mechanical, public, or other
purposes, or sewage and storm water disposal, or other
services furnished, the authorities having general
charge, supervision, and control of all matters
pertaining to the said water, gas, or other public
utility supplied by any city, village, metrepeiitan
water diptriet or metropolitan utilities district, or
the furnishing of any public service such as sewage and
storm water disposal, shall have the power and
authority, whenever they deem it proper and necessary so
to do, to <create a water main water-main district,
sanitary sewer district, storm water disposal district,
or other public utility district, as the case may be,
either within or without the corporate limits of the
political subdivision involved, and to order and cause
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to be made extensions or enlargements of water mains,
sanitary sewers, storm water disposal mains, gas mains_
or other public utility service through eaid such
district, except s PROVIPEB; that nothing herein
contained in__this section shall be construed as
authorizing the creation of any such public utility
district outside of the corporate limits of a city of
the primary class.

Sec. 64. That section 18-403, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-403. Upon the passage of an ordinances or
resclution, as the case may be, creating a water main
district, gas main district, or other public utility
service districts or ordering the extension or
enlargement of a water main, gas main, or other public
utility service through such district, it shall be the
duty of the city or village council which passed the
ordinance; or of the other public utility authority
which passed such resolution creating such districts to
cause a notice to be published in the official paper of
the city or village, as the case may be, or in the
principal «c¢ity within the metropolitan utilities er
water district, addressed generally to the owners of the
real estate within said the water main, gas main, or
other public wutility district, notifying them of the
creation of emid the districts and of the ordering of
the extension or enlargement of the water main, gas
main, or other public utility service within said such
districts and further notifying the owners of said the
real estate that they have thirty days from and after
such publication to file with such city council; or
other public authority, as the case may be, their
written protest against the creation of said the
districty and of the extension or enlargement of the
water main, gas main, or other public utility service so
ordered.

Sec. 65. That section 18-404, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-404. If within said the thirty days there
be is filed, as provided in section 18-403, a written
protest signed by the record owners of a majority of the
foot frontage of taxable property in such district, then
the filing of such protest shall operate as a repeal or
rescission of such ordinance or resolution, ¢ but if no
such protest be is filed within said the thirty days,
then the power of the council or other authority in the
premises shall be deemed complete, s and it shall be its
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duty to proceed to contract for and in behalf of such
city, er wvillage, or metropolitan water er utilities
district; for the extension or enlargement of the said
main or utility service so ordered; or to make such
extension or enlargement with its own forces.

Sec. 66. That section 18-405, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-405. Upon the completion of an extension
or enlargement of any water or gas maint or other
utility services in any such district, the actual cost
thereof shall be duly certified to the council or
directors of such city, er village, or metropolitan
vwater er utilities district when done by contract, but
when done by utilizing the equipment and employees of
any such city, er village, or metropolitan wakter er
utilities district, the average cost, based upon the
average cost per foot to such c¢ity, village_, or
metropolitan water er utilities district in the previous
calendar year, of installing water or gas distribution
mains, as the case may be, shall be thus certified.
Thereupon it shall be the duty of such council or
directors to assess, to the extent of special benefits,
the cost, not exceeding the actual cost or average cost,
as the case may be, of installing such water main or gas
mainy or other utility service, upon all real estate in
said the district, in proportion to the frontage of said
the real estate upon said the main or utility service.
The cost of any such extension or enlargement in excess
of the actual or average cost of installing the water
main or gas mains or other utility service, as the case
may be, heretofore authorized to be assessed and levied
against the real estate in said the districty; shall be
paid out of the water fund or gas fund; or other utility
fund, as the case may be, of such city, village,
metreopoiitan water diptriet; or metropolitan utilities
district, if there be is such a fund, 7 and if such city
or village has no water fund or gas fund, then the same
shall be paid out of the general fund., No s+ PReViBEB;
that ne real estate in any city, village, or
metropolitan water or utilities district shall be
subject to more than one special tax assessment for the
same extension or enlargement of water or gas mainss or
other utility service.

Sec. 67. That section 18-406, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-406. The special tax provided in section
18-405 shall be paid in ten installments. The 7 €he
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first installment, or one-tenth of eaid the tax, shall
become due and delinquent fifty days after the date of
levy, 7 and one-tenth of said such tax shall become due
and delinquent each year thereafter, counting from the
date of levy, for nine years. The said special tax
shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed the rate of
interest specified in section 45-104.01, as such rate
may from time to time be adjusted by the Legislature,
prior to delinquency, and at the rate specified in
section 45-104.01, as such rate may from time to time be
adjusted by the Legislature, after delinquency. Prior
to the levy of said the special tax as provided in
section 18-405, the same such tax shall be equalized in
the same manner as provided by law for the egualization
of special assessments levied in such cities, such
villages, and the mekrepeiitan city of the metropolitan
class within such metropolitan water distriet eor
utilities district respectively.

Sec. 68. That section 18-408, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-408. After the levy of such special tax
and the extension of the same such tax upon the tax
record against the real estate in such water or gas
mainy or other wutility service district, the city
council or other authority having charge, supervision,
and control of all matters pertaining to the water or
gas supply; or other wutility services of such city,
village, or metropolitan water» e» wutilities districts
shall have the power to issue; or cause to be issueds
against the fund so created; special warrants payable
out of said the funds, which warrants shall be delivered
to the contractor in payment of the money due him or her
under his or her contract for the extension or
enlargement of the water or gas mains or other utility
service, as the case may be, to cover the cost for which
said the special taxes were levied.

Sec. 69. That section 18-409, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-409. The city councils or other authority
in the city, village, or metropolitan water er utilities
district in this state having general charge,
supervision, and control of all matters pertaining to
the water or gas supplys; or other utility service of
such city, village, or metropolitan water er utilities
districty may by resolution elect and determine to
proceed under the provisions of sections 18-401 to
18-411; in the matter of ordering and making and causing
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to be made extensions or enlargements of water or gas
mainsy or other wutilities service; in such cities,
villages, or metropolitan water er utilities districtss
but are not required to do so.

Sec. 70. That section 18-410, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

18-410. Any metropolitan weter eor utilities
district is hereby given power to extend water mains,
gas mains, and other utility service under its operation
and management beyond the corporate limits of the city
so as to include adjacent territory, preeimets sanitary
and improvement districts, unincorporated areas, towns_
or villages, even though #he same be in an adjoining
county or counties, and may create such water main, gas
main, and other wutility service districts within such
adjacent preeimets sanitary and improvement districts,
unincorporated areas, cities, towns, and villages, even
though the same be located in an adjoining county or
counties. When such water mains, gas mains, or other
utility service districts are created in an adjoining
county or counties, ¢€hen the special tax levy in such
districts shall be certified to the county treasurer of
such adjoining county or counties, as the case may be,
and shall there be entered of record against the proper
real estate so taxed. It shall be the duty of the
county treasurer of paid the adjoining county or
counties, as the case may be, to collect the mmid taxes
and as collected to report and transmit the same such
taxes to the proper county treasurer who is ex officio
treasurer of the metropolitan waters er utilities
districty as provided €e» in section 24-1628 40 of this
act.

Sec. 71. That section 32-1401, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990, be amended to read as
follows:

32-1401. For purposes of sections 32-1401 to
32-1409, unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) Filing clerk shall mean:

(a) The county clerk or election
commissioner, for recall of elected officers of cities
of the metropolitan and primary eimsm classes, counties,
irrigation districts, natural resources districts,
public power districts, school districts, and water
beards as proevided fer inm Chapter 314, eartiele 26
metropolitan utilities digtricts; and

(b) The municipal clerk, for recall of
officers of all municipalities other than cities of the
metropolitan or primary class;

662

-36-



LB 746 LB 746

(2) Registered voter shall mean an individual
who is duly registered to vote and qualified by his or
her place of residence as an elector in the general
election for the office in gquestion; and

(3) Signature shall include the mark of a
registered voter unable to write his or her name when
the name is written by some other person and the mark is
made near the name by the registered voter unable to
write his or her name.

Sec. 72. That section 32-1402, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990, be amended to read as
follows:

32-1402. Elected county officers and elected
members of the governing bodies of cities, villages,
counties, irrigation districts, natural resources
districts, public power districts, school districts, and
water boeards metropolitan utilities districts may be
removed from office by recall pursuant to sections
32-1401 to 32-1409.

Sec. 73. That section 32-1406, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990, be amended to read as
follows:

32-1406. (1) If a majority of the votes cast
at a recall election are against the removal of the
officer named on the ballot or the election results in a
tie, the officer shall continue in office for the
remainder of his or her term but may be subject to
further recall attempts as provided in section 32-1407.
If a majority of the votes cast at a recall election are
for the removal of the officer named on the ballot, he
or she shall, regardless of any technical defects in the
recall petition, be deemed removed from office unless a
recount is ordered.

I1f the election results show a margin of votes
equal to two percent or less between the recall or
retention of the officer in gquestion, the Secretary of
State, county clerk, or election commissioner shall
order a recount of the votes cast in the recall election
unless the officer named on the ballot files a written
statement with the filing clerk that he or she does not
want a recount. b

(2) If the officer is deemed removed, the
removal shall result in a vacancy in the office.

(3) Except as provided in subsection (4) of
this section, vacancies resulting from recall elections
shall be filled as follows:

(a) For vacancies in city or village offices,
according to section 32-4,152;

(b) For vacancies in county offices, according
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to section 32-1040;

(c) For vacancies in school districts,
according to section 79-464;

(d) For vacancies in public power and
irrigation districts, according to section 70-615;

(e) For vacancies in natural resources
districts, according to section 2-3215; and

(f) For vacancies in metropolitan water beards

ities districts, according to section %4-1865 4 of
this act.

(4) If there are vacancies in the offices of a
majority or more of the members on any governing body
listed in subsection (3) of this section at one time due
to the recall of such members, a special election to
fill such vacancies shall be conducted as expeditiously
as possible by the Secretary of State.

(5) No officer who is removed at a recall
election or resigns after the initiation of the recall
process shall be appointed to f£ill the vacancy resulting
from his or her removal or the removal of any other
member of the same governing body during the remainder
of his or her term of office.

Sec. 74. That section 71-6316, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

71-6316. The Asbestos Control Act shall not
apply to a district as defined in section 70-601 or a
district subject to Ehapter 14; artiele 33} sections 1 to
57 of this act.

Sec. 75. That section 77-2342, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

77-2342. The treasurer or ex officio
treasurer of any metropelitan water er amy metropolitan
utilities district shall deposit the funds received or
held by him or her by virtue of his or her office in
such bank or capital stock financial institution,
situated within the boundaries of such district, as
shall have been and shall be from time to time approved
by the governing body of such district as official
depositories for the funds belonging to such district.
Such deposit shall be made subject to the conditions in
sections 77-2342 to 77-2349. The provisions of section
77-2366 shall apply to deposits in capital stock
financial institutions.

Sec. 76. That section 77-2344, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

77-2344. No deposit in excess of the amount
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insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation er
the Federai Savings and hean insuranee Eerperatien shall
be made in any bank or capital stock financial
institution designated as a depository unless and until
the treasurer or ex officio treasurer has received from
such depository as security for the prompt repayment by
the depository either a corporate surety bond in form
and with sureties approved by formal resolution by the
governing body of such district or the deposit and
pledge of (1) the securities of the United States of
America, (2) the bonds of any state of the United States
of America, (3) registered bonds of Nebraska school
districts, (4) registered bonds of Nebraska counties,
(5) bonds and debentures issued either singly or
collectively by any of the twelve federal land banks,
the twelve intermediate credit banks, or the thirteen
banks for cooperatives under the supervision of the Farm
Credit Administration, (6) loan participations which
carry the guarantee of the Commodity Credit Corporation,
an instrumentality of the United States Department of
Agriculture, (7) bonds of Nebraska municipalities, or
(8) bonds of the particular metrepeliten water eor
metropolitan utilities district. The provisions of
section 77-2366 shall apply to deposits in capital stock
financial institutions.

Sec. 77. That section 77-2349, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

77-2349. The treasurer or ex officio
treasurer of any metrepeiitan water er any metropolitan
utilities district shall, if required by the governing
body of such district, be the custodian of securities in
which funds of such district are invested, including the
securities of such district itself, and shall be liable
on his or her official bond as such treasurer or ex
officio treasurer for the custody, safekeeping, and
delivery of such securities. Except for funds deposited
in depository in strict accordance with all the
requirements of sections 77-2342 to 77-2349, the
treasurer shall be liable upon his or her official bond
for the accounting, safekeeping, and repayment of all
funds received by him or her for and in behalf of any
such district. Any such district may at any time direct
such treasurer to withdraw any funds on deposit in
depository or any funds in his or her possession and
custody as such official and invest such funds in such
securities as may be designated by formal resolution of
the governing body of such district.

Sec. 78. The Revisor of Statutes shall assign
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sections 1 to 57 of this act within Chapter 14.

Sec. 79. That original sections 10-126,
14-542, 14-554, 14-814, 14-815, 14-1001 to 14-1013,
14-1015 to 14-1019, 14-1021 to 14-1024, 14-1026 to
14~1030, 14-1032, 14-1034 to 14-1036, 14-1038, 14-1039,
14-1041, 14-1042, 14-1101 to 14-1102.01, 14-1103.01 to
14-1105, 14-1108 to 14-1117, 18-401, 18-403, 18-404,
18~405, 18-406, 18-408, 18-409, 18-410, 71-6316,
77-2342, 77=-2344, and 77-2349, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, and sections 32-1401, 32-1402, and
32-1406, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1980, and also
sections 14-901 to 14-918, 14-1031, 14-1037, 14-1040,
and 14-1103, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,
are repealed.

Sec. 80. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to law.
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